

No. 15-674

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al., Petitioners,
v.

STATE OF TEXAS, et al., Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL
JUSTICE FOR OUR NEIGHBORS AND THE
JUSTICE FOR OUR NEIGHBORS NETWORK
IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Charles Shane Ellison
National Justice For Our Neighbors
By Justice For Our Neighbors-Nebraska
2414“E” Street
Omaha, NE 68107
(402) 898-1349
Charles@jfon-ne.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. DHS’s Authority To Grant Deferred Action Is Inextricably Entwined With Its Prosecutorial Discretion Authority	6
II. Congress Gave DHS The Authority To Grant Employment Authorization To Deferred Action Recipients Long Before The Johnson Memorandum Was Issued	9
III. Congress Gave DHS The Authority To Pause The Accrual Of Unlawful Presence For Deferred Action Recipients Long Before The Johnson Memorandum Was Issued	14
A. <i>Unlawful</i> Presence Defined.....	16
B. Authorized Period Of Stay Defined.....	18
C. Lawful Status Defined.....	19
D. An Authorized Period Of Stay, Which Pauses The Accrual of Unlawful Presence, Is <i>Not</i> Lawful Status <i>Per Se</i>	20
E. The Court Below Erred By Equating Deferred Action With Lawful Status	23
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492, 2499 (2012).....	7, 18
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Chaudhry v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17, 20, 21-23
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	12
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833, 846 (1986).....	7
<i>De Silva v. Smith</i> , 773 F.2d 1021 (9th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Dhuka v. Holder</i> , 716 F.3d 149 (5th Cir. 2013).....	19, 21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	8
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	12
<i>Lennon v. INS</i> , 527 F.2d 187 (2nd Cir. 1975).....	4
<i>Matter of Arrabally & Yerrabelly</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 771 (BIA 2012)	17
<i>Matter of L-K-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 677 (BIA 2004).....	22

<i>Perales v. Casillas</i> , 903 F.3d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	4, 7
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	10, 13-15, 23
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S. Dist. Tex. 2015).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	6-7
<i>Vergil v. INS</i> , 536 F.2d 755 (8th Cir. 1976).....	6

Statutes

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-208.....	16, 24
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-603.....	9-12
Pub. L. No. 107-56, §423(b), 115 Stat. 272, 361.....	6
Pub. L. No. 108-136, § 1703(c)-(d), 117 Stat. 1392....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a).....	10, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B).....	16-19, 22-25

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C)(i).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2).....	6, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1).....	10-13
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1)(C)(ii).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(2).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).....	10-11, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c).....	10, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2)	17
26 U.S.C. § 32(c)(1)(A).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 32(c)(1)(e).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 32 (m).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 405(c)(2)(B)(i)(I).....	17
49 U.S.C. § 30301.....	6, 17, 23

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1.3(a)(4)(vi).....	16
8 C.F.R. § 109.1	7, 10
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(3).....	19
8 C.F.R. § 245.1(d).....	20
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12.....	13-14
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14).....	7-9, 10, 13
8 C.F.R. § 1100.35(b)(2).....	18
20 C.F.R. § 416.1618(a)	24
28 C.F.R. § 1100.35(b)(2).....	18
44 Fed. Reg. 43,480	9
46 Fed. Reg. 25079-03	7

52 Fed. Reg. 46,092-01.....10-11

Policy Memoranda

9 Foreign Affairs Manual 40.92(b)(7).....19
Donald Neufeld, *Consolidation of Guidance
Concerning Unlawful Presence for Purposes of
Sections 212(a)(9)(B)(i) and 212(a)(9)(C)(i)(I)
of the Act*, May 6, 2009.....16-17, 22-24
Immigration and Naturalization Service,
Operation Instructions § 103.1(a)(1)(ii)
(1975).....6, 24-25
Jeh Johnson Memorandum, *Exercising Prosecutorial
Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who
Came to the United States as Children and
with Respect to Certain Individuals Who Are
the Parents of U.S. Citizens or Permanent
Residents*, November 20, 2014.....*passim*
Office of Programs, *Additional Guidance for
Implementing Sections 212(a)(6) and 212(a)(9)
of the Immigration and Nationality Act*
June 17, 1997.....25
John Torres, *Detention and Deportation Officer’s
Field Manual*, Chapter 20.8, March 27,
2006.....24
Johnny N. Williams, *Unlawful Presence*,
June 12, 2002.....19, 24, 25

Supreme Court Rules

Rule 37.3(a).....1

Rule 37.6.....2

Miscellaneous

Geoffrey Heeren, *The Status of Nonstatus*,
64 Am. U. L. Rev. 1115, 1173 (June 2015).....11

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986,
Hearing on S. 1200 Before the Subcomm. on
Immigration and Refugee Policy of the S.
Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. 1
(1985).....11

Violence Against Women Act (“VAWA”) of 2005:
Hearing on S.1197 Before the S. Comm. on
the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 1 (2005).....13

Shoba Wadhia, *Sharing Secrets: Examining
Deferred Action and Transparency in
Immigration Law*, 10 U.N.H.L. Rev. 1, 49
(March 2012).....8
